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CHECK SHEET
All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the
tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are
the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column
indicates an original page.

Page Current Page Current Page Current
Number | Revision Number | Revision Number | Revision
Title Page 0 16 1 31 1
2 3 17 0 32 1
3 0 18 1 33 0
4 0 19 0 34 1
5 0 20 1 35 1
6 0 21 0 36 0
7 0 22 2 37 0
8 0 23 2 38 0
9 0 24 0 39 1
10 0 25 0 40 0
11 0 26 0 41 1
12 0 27 0 42 1
13 0 28 1 43 0
14 1 29 1 44 0
15 1 30 1

Supplements in Effect

NONE
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Item 40 -- Material Requiring Special Equipment, Precautions, or Disposal

Transportation of solid waste requiring special equipment or precautions in handling or disposal will be subject to
time rates named in Item 160, or to other specific rates contained in this tariff.

Companies must make every effort to be aware of the commaodities that require special handling at the disposal
sites named in the company's tariffs. The company shall maintain a list of those commodities and make it
available for public inspection at the company's office.

Item 45 -- Material Requiring Special Testing and/or Analysis

When a solid waste collection company or disposal facility determines that testing and/or analysis of solid waste is
required to determine whether dangerous or prohibited substances are present, the actual cost for such testing
and/or analysis will be paid by the customer. The company must provide the customer with a copy of any bill or
invoice for costs incurred for testing and/or analysis and also must retain a copy in the company's file for at least
three years. Those costs shall be passed through to the customer without markup. The company must maintain
records of time spent to accomplish the special testing and/or analysis, and may bill the customer for that time
under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).

Item 50 -- Returned Check Charges

Returned Check Charge. If a customer pays with a check, and the customer's bank refuses to honor
that check, the customer will be assessed a return check charge in the amount of $ 30.00 (A) .

Credit Card Denied Charge. If a customer pays with a credit card, and the customer's credit
card issuer denies or rejects the charge, the customer will be assessed a processing fee of $.10.00 (N).
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Item 51 -- Restart Fees

Companies assessing restart fees must describe when the fees apply, and must
state the amount of the fees in this item.

When a customer's service is stopped for non-payment of service, upon
payment in full of past due service, a $15 (A) restart fee will be added to the customer's account.

Iltem 52 -- Redelivery Fees

Companies assessing redelivery fees must describe when the fees apply, and must
state the amount of the fees in this item.

If 60, 90 or 300 gallon toter is repossessed due to failure to pay the delinquent amount due,
a redelivery charge of $16.50 (A) will be assessed on resumption of service. If any
receptacle/toter is returned to hauler for a vacation stop or move, there will be a redelivery
fee of $16.50 (A) when service resumes within a 12 month period. This charge applies to
both residential and commercial customers.

If a residential or commercial customer request a change of service which requires a change
of toter size the redelivery fee of $16.50 (A) will apply.

The charge for redelivery of drop boxes is subject to the normal delivery fees in item 260
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Item 70 -- Return Trips

When a company is required to make a return trip, that does not require the special dispatch of a truck,
to pick up material that was unavailable for collection for reasons under the control of the customer, the
following additional charges, per pickup, will apply:

Type of receptacle Rate for Return Trip
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can ............. $
Drum ............. $
Bale ............. $
Litter Receptacle ............. $
Drop BoX ............. $ 56.00 (A)
Container 300 Gal $ 7.60 (A)
Toter,_60 gallons ............. $ 7.60 (A)
Toter,_90 gallons ............. $ 7.60 (A)
Recycling containers ............. $
Other ............. $
Other ............. $

NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck are considered special pickups and are charged
for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).
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Item 80 -- Carry-out Service, Drive-Ins

Companies will assess the following additional charges when customers request that company personnel provide
carry-out service of cans/units not placed at the curb, the alley, or other point where the company's vehicle can be
driven to within five feet of the cans/units using improved access roads commonly available for public use.
Driveways are not considered improved access roads commonly available for public use.

Rate

Residential Commercial
Charge for Carry-outs Per Unit, Per Pickup [Per Unit, Per Pickup
Cans, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini cans $1.90 (A) $1.90 (A)
that must be carried out over 5 feet, but
not over 25 feet.
For each additional 25 feet, or fraction of
25 feet, add $.80 (A) $.80 (A)
NOTE: The company may elect to drive in at the rates shown above, except the

charge will be limited to one can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini can. If cans,
units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-cans are carried over 125 feet, but are safely
accessible to the company's vehicle, the drive-in charges shown below
must be assessed instead.

Rate
Residential Commercial

Charge for Drive-ins (per pickup) Per Unit, Per Pickup [Per Unit, Per Pickup

Drive-in on driveways of over 125 feet, $1.70 (A) $1.70 (A)

but less than 250 feet

Drive-ins on driveways of over 250 feet,

but less than 1/10 mile $ .50 (A) $ .50 (A)

For each 1/10 mile over 1/10 mile $ .50 (A) $ .50 (A)
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Item 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued on next page)
Rates in this item apply:

(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for
residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,
condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or

(2) When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside
recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes,
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed
to the property owner or manager.

Rates below apply in the following service area: Territory described in Certificate G-011

Number of
Units or Type
of Containers

Frequency
of
Service

Garbage
Service
Rate

Recycle
Service
Rate

Yardwaste
Service
Rate

Number of
Units or Type
of Containers

Frequency
of
Service

Garbage
Service
Rate

Recycle
Service
Rate

Yardwaste
Service
Rate

60 Gallon

WG

$ 26.30 (A)

60 Gallon

MG

$ 15.60 (A)

90 Gallon

WG

$31.30 (A)

1 Bag

Note 4

$ 7.00 (A)

Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling
EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company:

Note 1:
Note 2:
Note 3:
Note 4.

Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page

Description/rules related to yardwaste program are shown on page

In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling debit/credit of $ applies.
Customer purchases a 30 gallon bag, when customer places bag at curb, company provides service.

Recycling service rates on this page expire on:
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Iltem 100 -- Residential Service -- Monthly Rates (continued from previous page)

Note 5: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular
trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set
receptacles out for collection.

Note 6: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where,
due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated
cart or toter more than _-0- feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out
service is: $1.65 (A) per cart or toter, per pickup.

Note 7: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can
on a regular pickup is:

Rate per receptacle
Type of receptacle per pickup

32-gallon can or unit

Mini-can $

Micro-minican $

60-gallon toter $6.75 (A)

90-gallon toter $ 6.95 (A)

Bag $6.75 (A)

Other $

Other $

Note 8: |Accessoria| charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)
Unlocking or unlatching $ 3.25 (A) per occurrence
Gate opening $3.25 (A) per occurrence

Note 9: Special Pickups - service requested by customer on other than normal scheduled pick-up day.

60-gallon toter $14.25 (A)
90-gallon toter $17.00 (A)
Note 10: Customer requested exchange or delivery of clean toter $ 16.50 (A)
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Item 160 -- Time Rates

When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:

(a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal;

(b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service
due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning
to the site will be charged for; or

(c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to
this Item.

How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15
minutes. Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until
it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is
in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch
breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.

Disposal fees in addition to time rates. Item 230 disposal fees for the specific disposal site or facility used will
apply in addition to time rates.

Rates per hour:

Rate Per Hour
Each Extra Minimum

Type of Equipment ordered Truck and Driver Person Charge
Single rear drive axle:

Non-packer truck.............coooeveeiinnnn. $ 115.00 (A) $39.45 $30.00

Packer truck..........cooevvivviiniiniiniinnen, $ 115.00 (A) $39.45 $65.00

Drop-box truck...............c......... $ $ $
Tandem rear drive axle:

Non-packer truck...............ccoeeeeenin. $ $ $

Packer truck..........coovuviuiiniiniiniin, $115.00 (A) $39.45 $65.00

Drop-box truck......................o. $ 115.00 (A) $39.45 $65.00
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Item 200 -- Containers and/or Drop Boxes -- General Rules

Availability. A company must maintain a supply of all sizes of containers and drop boxes for which rates are
listed in this tariff. If a customer requests a container or drop box of a size listed in the company's tariff, and the
company is unable to provide the requested size within 7 days of the customer request, the customer must be
notified in writing or by telephone.

Alternate-sized containers and/or drop boxes. If the company cannot provide the requested-sized container
or drop box (and that size is listed in the company's tariff), the company must provide alternate-sized containers
or drop boxes, sufficient to meet the capacity originally requested by the customer, at the same rates as would
have applied for the requested container or drop box.

Disposal fees due on alternate-sized drop boxes. If the company provides alternate-sized drop boxes, the
customer is responsible for all lawfully applicable disposal fees resulting from the use of the alternate drop
boxes.

Rates on partially-filled containers and/or drop boxes. Full pickup and rental rates apply regardless of the
amount of waste material in the container or drop box at pickup time.

Rates for compacted materials. Rates for compacted material apply only when the material has been
compacted before its pickup by the company.

Rates for loose material. Loose material dumped into the company's packer truck is subject to the rates for
non-compacted material even though the material may be compacted later in the packer truck.

Permanent and temporary service. The following rules apply:

(a) If a customer requests a container or drop box for less than 90 days, the customer will be billed at
temporary service rates.

(b) If a temporary service customer notifies the company that it has decided to retain the container or drop
box for more than 90 days, permanent service rates will be assessed from the 91st day until the end of the
period the customer retains the container or drop box.

(c) If a customer requests a container or drop box for more than 90 days, the customer will be billed under
permanent rates. If that customer cancels service before the end of the 90-day period, the company may not
rebill the customer at temporary service rates. The intent of the customer at the time service was requested
applies.

Wheels

() When a customer requests wheels to be placed on their container, there will be a charge of $4.40  (A)
per month.
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Iltem 205 -- Roll-Out Charges -- Containers, Automated Carts, and Toters

Charges for containers. The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside
the control of the driver, the driver is required to move a container more than five feet, but less than 25 feet,
in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:

$_7.30 (A) per 300 gallon container, per pickup

Over 25 feet, the charge will be the charge for 25 feet, plus $_1.45 (A) per increment of 5 feet.
Charges for automated carts or toters. The company will assess roll-out charges where,
due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart

or toter more than__-0-_feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is:

$_1.65 per cart or toter, per pickup.
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Iltem 207 -- Excess Weight -- Rejection of Load, Charges to Transport

The company reserves the right to reject pickup of any container, stationary packer, or drop box which, upon
reasonable inspection:
(1) Appears to be overloaded.
(2) Would cause applicable vehicle load limitations to be exceeded;
(3) Would cause the company to violate load limitations or result in unsafe vehicle operation; and/or
(4) Would negatively impact or otherwise damage road surface integrity.

For the purposes of this tariff, the following maximum weights apply:

Type/Size of Maximum Weight Type/Size of Maximum Weight
Container, Drop Box, Allowance per Container, Drop Box, Allowance per
Toter, or Cart Receptacle (in pounds) Toter, or Cart Receptacle (in pounds)
20 Yd Drop Box 18,000 60 Gallon 100 Lbs
30 Yd Drop Box 18,000 90 Gallon 150 Lbs
300 Gallon 300 Lbs
20 Yd Packer 16,000
24 Yd Packer 16,000

Overfilled or overweight, charges if transported. If the container, drop box, toter, or cart exceeds the
limits stated above, is filled beyond the marked fill line, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company
transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply:

Type/Size of Type/Size of
Container, Drop Box, Residential Container, Drop Box, Commercial
Toter, or Cart Charge Toter, or Cart Charge
60 Gallon $5.75 (A) per can or unit 60 Gallon $ 7.45 (A) per can or unit
90 Gallon $5.75 (A) per can or unit 90 Gallon $ 7.45 (A) per can or unit
$ Per 300 Gallon overfilled [$ 7.45 (A) per can or unit
$ Per 300 Gallon overweight|$ 31.75 (A) per pickup
$ Per 20 Yd Drop Box $208.00 (A) per box
$ Per 30 Yd Drop Box $240.00 (A) per box
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Item 260 -- Drop Box Service -- To Disposal Site and Return
Non-Compacted Material (Company-owned container)
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup

Service Area: Territory described in Certificate G-011
Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 20 Yard | 30 Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) $75.00 $78.00 [$ $ $ $ $
First Pickup $ 208.00 (A) |$240.00 (A) [$ $ $ $ $
Each Additional Pickup $208.00 (A) |$240.00 (A) [$ $ $ $ $
Special Pickups $ 208.00 (A) |$240.00 (A) |$ $ $ $ $

Temporary Service
Initial Delivery $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Pickup Rate $208.00 (A) |$240.00 (A) [$ $ $ $ $
Rent Per Calendar Day $2.50 $2.50 |$ $ $ $ $
Rent Per Month $75.35 $75.35 [$ $ $ $ $

Notel: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.

Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup

to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at $_ 2.75 (A) per mile from carriers
terminal to point of pickup. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.

Note 3: Permanent Service:
(1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government
requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.
(2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the
monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental
charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.
(3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. |
If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 4: Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):
Unlocking or unlatching $5.40 (A) per pickup
Gate opening $5.40 (A) per pickup
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Item 270 -- Drop BoxService -- To Disposal Site and Return
Compacted Material (Company-owned drop box)
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup

Service Area: Territory described in Certificate G-011

Size or Type of Container

Permanent Service 15 Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard
Monthly Rent (if applicable) $355.00 $ $ $ $ $ $
First Pickup $237.50 (A) |$ $ $ $ $ $
Each Additional Pickup $237.50 (A) |$ $ $ $ $ $
Special Pickups $237.50 (A) |$ $ $ $ $ $

Temporary Service

Initial Delivery $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Pickup Rate $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Rent Per Calendar Day $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Rent Per Month $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Notel: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Item 230.
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup

to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at $_2.75 (A) per mile from carriers
terminal to point of pickup. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.

Note 3: Permanent Service:
(1) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government
requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.
(2) If a drop box is retained by a customer for a full month and no pickups are ordered, the
monthly rent shall be charged, but no charges will be assessed for pickups. Monthly rental
charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.
(3) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. |
If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.

Note 4: Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):
Unlocking or unlatching $5.40 (A) per pickup
Gate opening $5.40 (A) per pickup
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Item 275 -- Drop Box Service -- To Disposal Site and Return
Compacted Material (Customer-owned container)
Rates stated per drop box, per pickup
Service Area: Territory described in Certificate G-011
Size or Type of Container
Permanent Service 20 Yard [_24 Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard Yard
Each Scheduled Pickup $332.00 (A) |$332.00 (A) $ $ $ $
Special Pickups $332.00 (A) |$332.00 (A) $ $ $ $
Temporary Service
Pickup Rate $ [$ [$ [$ [$ [$ [$
Notel: Rates in this item are subject to disposal fees named in Iltem 230.
Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 10 miles from the point of pickup
to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at $_2.75 (A) per mile from carriers
terminal to point of pickup. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.
Note 3: Permanent Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local
government ordinances require more frequent service or unles putrescibles are involved.
Note 4: This footnote is utilized to determine a mileage rate for drop box customers in the South Bend-
Raymond, WA under the following conditions:
A. The drop box truck departs from the comapany terminal in llwaco, WA to the
South Bend-Raymond, WA area
B. The drop box truck empities the customer drop box at the nearest transfer station.
C After perfomring service for the customer, the drop box truck returns to the company
terminal in llwaco, WA.
Note 5: Accessorial charges assessed (lids, tarping, unlocking, unlatching, etc.):
Unlocking or unlatching $5.40 (A) per pickup
Gate opening $5.40 (A) per pickup
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